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Credit Union Invocation

Lord, make me an instrument of Thy peace

Where there is hatred, let me sow love,

Where there is injury, pardon;

Where there is doubt, faith;

Where there is despair, hope;

Where there is darkness, light;

And where there is sadness, joy.

O Divine Master, grant that I may

not so much seek to be consoled as to console;

to be understood as to understand;

to be loved as to love;

for it is in giving that we receive,

it is in pardoning that we are pardoned,

and it is in dying that we are born

to eternal life.
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Notice of Annual General Meeting 2025
for the year ended 30th September 2025

AGM Agenda for 2025

The 58th Annual General Meeting of Finglas Credit Union Limited will be a Hybrid meeting (By 
Zoom & In-person) on Monday the 26th January 2026 at 7.30 pm. This meeting will be held in 
the office of Finglas Credit Union Limited, Seamus Ennis Rd, Finglas.

Registration for attendance (either By Zoom or In-person) must be completed before 5.00 pm 
on Wednesday the 21st January 2026. Registrations can be completed through the following 
link: -

https://bit.ly/3Jwf8VO

or through the Credit Union’s Website www.finglascu.ie

A copy of the AGM Agenda and a detailed information sheet in relation to our Hybrid AGM has 
been posted to all members.

NOTICE OF ELECTIONS – AGM 2025
Elections will be held to fill:

• The position of External Auditor

• 1 Vacancy on the Board Oversight Committee

• 3 Vacancies on the Board of Directors

PROPOSED MOTIONS - AGM 2025
See Page 7 of this booklet for details.

AFTER THE AGM
Members affiliation fees for 2025 of €1.10 per member to the Irish League of Credit Unions will 
be deducted from members’ accounts within two weeks of the AGM date.

The proposed Share Dividend and Loan Interest Rebate for 2025 (if approved by AGM) will be 
paid to members within two weeks of the AGM date.

NOMINATION FORMS
We wish to remind members to refresh their nomination form, if their personal circumstances 
have changed since the opening of their accounts. You may, for instance, wish to change the 
name of the person to whom you would like to leave your shares in the event of your death.

1.	 The acceptance by the Board of Directors of the authorised representatives of 
members that are not natural persons

2.	 Ascertain that a quorum is present

3.	  Adoption of Standing Orders

4.	 Reading and approval (or correction) of the minutes of the last Annual General 
Meeting (AGM 2024)

5.	 Chairperson’s report

6.	 Board of Directors’ report

7.	 Chief Executive Officer’s report

8.	 Consideration of financial accounts 

8 (a) Adoption of proposed Dividend and Loan Interest Rebate

9.	 Auditor’s report

10.	 Report of the Board Oversight Committee

11.	 Board sub-committees reports: 

Credit committee

Credit Control committee

Nomination committee

Membership committee

Audit, Risk and Compliance committee

Investment committee

Environmental, Social & Governance Committee

12.	 Appointment of Tellers

13.	 Election of Auditor

14.	 Election to fill a vacancy on the Board Oversight Committee

15.	 Election to fill vacancies on the Board of Directors

16.	 Proposed Motions 1 and 2

17.	 AOB

18.	 Announcement of election results

19.	 Adjournment or close of AGM 2025
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STANDING ORDERS
for Hybrid Annual General Meeting (2025)

1.  Voting
Each member shall be entitled to one vote irrespective of his/her shareholding, in 
accordance with section 82(2) of the Credit Union Act, 1997 (as amended).

The AGM will be a Hybrid meeting where voting on motions and elections will be by 
electronic means and In-person.

2.  Election Procedure
ELECTRONIC VOTING
When nominations are announced, Tellers shall be appointed by the chairperson and 
voting procedures and instructions shall be distributed. The mechanics of the virtual voting 
process will be explained in more detail at the AGM by the Chairperson. Elections shall be 
in the following order:

(a) Election of Auditor

(b) Election for membership of the Board Oversight Committee

(c) Election for membership of the Board of Directors

(d) Proposed Motions 1 and 2

The mechanics of the virtual voting process will be explained in more detail at the AGM 
by the Chairperson. When the votes have been counted by Tellers, the results shall be 
announced by the Chairperson.

3 - 4  Motions
3. Due to the challenges in hosting a Hybrid Annual General Meeting, we invite members 
to submit questions to the Board in advance of the AGM and the Board will address these 
during the AGM, and same will be included in the minutes of the AGM.

4. The Chairperson’s decision on any matter relating to these Standing Orders or 
interpretation of same shall be final.

5 - 9  Miscellaneous
5. The Chairperson of the credit union shall be the Chairperson of any general meeting, 
except where he/she is not available, in which case it shall be the Vice-Chairperson, except 
where he/she is not available, in which case the Board shall decide amongst themselves 
who shall act as Chairperson of any general meeting.

6. The Chairperson may, at his/her discretion, extend the privilege of the floor to any person 
who is not a member.

7. Matters not covered by the Agenda may be introduced under “Other Business” at the 
discretion of the Chairperson.

8. The Chairperson shall have a second or casting vote in addition to his/her own vote on 
matters other than voting at elections where there is an equality of votes (Standard Rule 99(1)).

9. Any matter to be decided upon by a vote at the AGM shall, unless otherwise expressly 
provided for by law or the rules be decided upon by majority vote.

10.  Adjournments
Adjournments of the AGM shall take place only in accordance with section 81(1) and the 
provisions concerning notice, voting and quorum are also set out in section 81 and the new 
section 80A inserted by the Finance (Miscellaneous Provisions) Bill 2020.

Proposed Motions for AGM (2025)
The board of directors of Finglas Credit Union Limited wish to propose two motions at AGM 2025.  

These motions are required to keep our rules aligned with the Irish League of Credit Unions.  

Both motions require a 2/3 majority approval by members present and voting on the night 
of AGM 2025.  

The chairperson will elaborate on both motions and take any questions from members at 
AGM 2025, prior to asking members to vote on same.

Motion 1
That this Annual General Meeting agrees to amend Rule 14 (1) of the Rules for Finglas Credit 
Union Limited by the insertion of the word “natural” to read as follows:

Rule 14.  Person under age 16

(1)  A natural person under the age of sixteen: 
a)  may be a member of the credit union, and 
b)  subject to paragraph (2), may enjoy all the rights of membership, other than voting rights, 
and can give all necessary receipts.

Motion 2
That this Annual General Meeting agrees to amend Rule 109 of the Rules for Finglas Credit 
Union Limited by the deletion of Rule 109(3) (a) to (f) inclusive and replacing it with the following: 

(3) All complaints under this rule shall be decided in the following manner: 

(a) For the purposes of this rule the complaining party or parties described under paragraph 
(1) shall be referred to as the complainant. 

(b) The board of directors shall appoint a complaints officer who is suitably qualified and authorised 
to investigate, and wherever possible resolve complaints, received from complainants. 

(c) In the event that a complaint is not resolved to the satisfaction of the complainant, the 
complainant may refer the complaint to the Financial Services & Pensions Ombudsman, or 
other adjudication body as appropriate. 

(d) Nothing in this rule shall prevent the Financial Services & Pensions Ombudsman from 
investigating and adjudicating a complaint made against a credit union about the provision 
of, or failure to provide, a financial service, so long as the complaint: 

(a) falls within the jurisdiction of that Ombudsman, and 

(b) does not relate to a matter that involves only the governance of the credit union.
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Report of the Chairperson
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

On behalf of the Board of Directors of Finglas Credit Union, I am delighted to invite all our 
members to our 58th Annual General Meeting.

This year was another very successful year for your credit union.  We now have 18,370 active 
members, of which 645 are new members (up 21% on 2024).  More details on these figures 
are provided in the Membership Committee Report. We will be opening a new sub-office 
in Charlestown Shopping Centre in the very near future, which will further demonstrate our 
commitment to providing services to both existing and potential members in the wider area 
of our common bond. I am happy to confirm that the Credit Union’s finances are sound, 
our reserves exceed those required by the Central Bank and all our members’ deposits are 
protected by the Government’s Deposit Guarantee Scheme. The Board is proposing to the 
AGM that we pay a share dividend of 0.4% and a loan interest rebate of 4% to members.

I wish to thank our CEO, David and all the staff for their continued amazing commitment to 
providing an excellent service to our members.  

Colm O’Looney, one of my fellow Directors, will present the financial accounts to the meeting 
and answer any questions.  The auditor is also present and can further clarify any questions 
if sought or required.

Finglas Credit Union continues to grow its business and strives to add new product offerings 
for our members.  Our Green Personal Loan product offers a competitive rate of 7.70% 
(7.98% APR) for home insulation, double/triple glazing, heat pumps, solar panels and electric 
vehicles.  We also have a very competitive car loan product at a 6.75% rate (6.98% APR).  

Our ESG programme continues to evolve.  The Credit Union continues to support local causes 
and the ESG Committee was thrilled to launch the Community Fund in February 2025.  It has 
been a resounding success in its first eight months.  To date, we have disbursed over €14,000 
to local clubs and initiatives.  More details on these figures are provided in the ESG Committee 
Report.

This AGM will also include elections to both the Board of Directors and Board Oversight 
Committee.  

On behalf of the members of Finglas Credit Union, I would like to thank my fellow Directors, 
members of the Board Oversight Committee and our volunteers for their support and hard 
work throughout the year.  Finally, I would like to take this opportunity to remember all our 
deceased members.  May they Rest in Peace. 

Chris Manning
Chairperson of the Board of Directors

Date: 26th November 2025

Same
friendly service
Manage your day-to-day banking needs with 
Current Account from Finglas Credit Union.

Introducing  
Current Account from  
Finglas Credit Union.

Mastercard is a registered trademark and the circles design is a trademark of Mastercard International 
Incorporated. This card is issued by Transact Payments Malta Limited pursuant to licence by 
Mastercard International. Transact Payments Malta Limited is duly authorised and regulated by the 
Malta Financial Services Authority as a Financial Institution under the Financial Institution Act 1994. 
Registration number C 91879. Finglas Credit Union Ltd is regulated by the Central Bank of Ireland.

P234AE 05/22

02/25
EXPIRES
END

5412 7500 0000 0000

SINÉAD KAVANAGH
FINGLAS CREDIT UNION LTD
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Report of the CEO
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

Your Credit Union has experienced another successful year.

Where we issued €13,641,009 in loans to 3,812 members.  This equated to issuing €766,516 
more in lending to our members than for 2024.  Our loan book grew by €2,068,663 and now 
stands at €23,072,048.

Members’ savings and current account balances grew by €2,101,910.  This growth in credit 
balances funded the growth in our loan book while allowing us to retain and grow our 
investment income.

The Credit Union has now total assets of €89M.

Our continued focus on delivering services to members is “Digital when you want it but In-
Person when you need it.”

Demand for our digital services continues to grow, with more than 50% of all new loan 
applications now initiated through online platforms (mobile phone, PCs and Website).  In 
addition, 40% of new members now remotely onboard to join the Credit Union.

Our commitment to providing services to members has been enhanced through our 
community fund, local sponsorships and bursaries.  This is further demonstrated by the 
expansion of our in-person services to members by the opening of our new sub-office in 
Charlestown Shopping Centre.

Overall income improved on the back of our increased loan book and higher margins being 
achieved on our investments.  These activities - combined with diligent management of our 
costs - resulted in a surplus of circa €1.1M.  Full details will be presented by the Board at this AGM.  

Plans for 2026 include: 
•	 	 Establishing our new sub-office in Charlestown Shopping Centre
•	 	 Expanding our annual student bursaries to 5 x €1,000 grants
•	 	 Supporting our members

I wish to thank all members for continuing to support your Credit Union.  I would also like to 
thank my staff for their hard work and dedication during the year.  

I also wish to formally acknowledge and thank the Board of Directors and Board Oversight 
Committee members for their volunteering, commitment and hard work. 

Thank you.

David Caplice
Chief Executive Officer

Date: 26th November 2025

Report of the Board Oversight Committee 
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

Board Oversight Committee
The Board Oversight Committee as at 30th September 2025 and during the year is listed 
hereunder:

Ekaette Chukwuogor
Aisling Donohoe
Oluwafemi Daniyan

The Credit Union Act (as amended) requires the appointment of a Board Oversight 
Committee to assess whether the Board of Directors has operated in accordance with Part 
IV, IV(A) and any regulations made for the purposes of Part IV or Part IV(A) of the Credit 
Union Act, 1997 (as amended) and any other matters prescribed by the Central Bank in 
respect of which the Board of Directors must address. 

The Board Oversight Committee is not directly involved in the operation of the Credit Union.  
Its function is to assess, evaluate and report on whether the Board of Directors is operating 
in accordance with regulation.   

One or more of our members attended the meetings of the Board of Directors throughout 
the year.  This was to assist us in completing appraisals of the Board in relation to their 
performance and compliance with their duties under the Credit Union Act, 1997 (as amended).  

In addition, our members attended specific Director/Board Oversight training courses in 
relation to AML, Ethics and GDPR.  Apart from overseeing strategy items being reviewed at 
each Board meeting, the Committee fully engaged with the Board’s full day strategy day in 
March 2025.  

For the year ending the 30th September 2025, the Board Oversight Committee is of the 
opinion that the Board of Directors was materially compliant with Part IV and IV(A) of the 
Credit Union Act 1997, as amended.

Board Oversight Committee Members: 
Ekaette Chukwuogor, Aisling Donohue and Oluwafemi Daniyan
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Directors’ Report
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

Directors
The Directors as at 30th September 2025 and during the year are listed hereunder:

The directors present their annual report and the audited financial statements for the 
financial year ended 30th September 2025.

Principal activity
The principal activity of the business continues to be the operation of a credit union.

Authorisation
The credit union is authorised as follows:

•	 Entitled under the European Community (Payment Services) Regulations 2018 to 
provide payment services. 

Business review
The directors acknowledge the results for the year and the year-end financial position of the 
credit union. The directors expect to develop and expand the credit union’s current activities 
and they are confident of its ability to continue to operate successfully in the future.

Dividends and loan interest rebates
The directors are proposing a dividend in respect of the financial year ended 30th September 2025 
of €269,780 (0.40%) (2024: €263,411 (0.40%)) and a loan interest rebate of €86,720 (4.00%) (2024: 
€80,501 (4.00%)).

Principal risks and uncertainties 
The principal risks and uncertainties faced by the credit union are:

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a borrower will default on their contractual obligations relating to 
repayments to the credit union, resulting in financial loss.

Lack of loan demand
Lending is the principal activity of the credit union and the credit union is reliant on it for 
generating income to cover costs and generate a surplus.

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the value of an investment will decrease. This risk can arise from 
fluctuations in values of, or income from, assets or changes in interest rates.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the credit union will not have sufficient cash resources to meet 
day to day running costs and repay members’ savings when demanded.

Operational risk
Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed processes or systems of 
the credit union, any failure by persons connected with the credit union or from external events.

Global macro-economic risk
There is an economic and operational risk relating to disruption to global supply chains 
and a general uncertainty in the markets as a result of the changing geopolitical landscape.

These risks and uncertainties are managed by the board of directors as follows:

Credit risk
In order to manage this risk, the board of directors regularly reviews and approves the 
credit union’s lending policy. All loan applications are assessed with reference to the lending 
policy in force at the time. Subsequently loans are regularly reviewed for any factors that 
may indicate that the likelihood of repayment has changed.

Lack of loan demand
The credit union provide lending products to its members and promote these products 
through various marketing initiatives.

Market risk
The board of directors regularly reviews and approves the credit union’s investment policy 
and funds are invested in compliance with this policy and regulatory guidance.

Liquidity risk
The credit union’s policy is to maintain sufficient funds in liquid form at all times to ensure 
that it can meet its liabilities as they fall due.

Operational risk
The operational risk of the credit union is managed through the employment of suitably 
qualified staff to ensure appropriate processes, procedures and systems are implemented 
and are further supported with a robust reporting structure.

Global macro-economic risk
The board of directors and management closely monitor the disruption to global supply 
chains and markets and continue to take appropriate actions to mitigate any possible 
adverse effects on the credit union. 

Christopher Manning		  Nike Olumide
Frances O’Malley			   Rita Butterly 
Colm O’Looney			   John P O’Brien
Daniel Gilgunn			   John Kavanagh
Egle Frioukh			 
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Accounting records 
The directors believe that they comply with the requirements of Section 108 of the Credit 
Union Act, 1997 (as amended) with regard to books of account by employing accounting 
personnel with appropriate expertise and by providing adequate resources to the finance 
function. The books of account of the credit union are maintained at the credit union’s 
premises at Seamus Ennis Road, Finglas, Dublin 11.

Events after the end of the financial year
There have been no significant events affecting the credit union since the year end.

Auditors
In accordance with Section 115 of the Credit Union Act, 1997 (as amended), Grant Thornton 
offer themselves for re-election.

This report was approved by the board and signed on its behalf by:

Christopher Manning	
Chairperson of the Board of Directors

John P. O’Brien
Member of the Board of Directors

Date: 26th November 2025

Directors’ Responsibilities Statement
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

The directors are responsible for preparing the financial statements in accordance with 
applicable Irish law and regulations. The directors have elected to prepare the financial 
statements in accordance with FRS 102 (as amended) “The Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (FRS 102). The directors are also responsible 
for preparing the other information included in the annual report. The Credit Union Act, 1997 
(as amended) requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year 
which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the credit union and of the income and 
expenditure of the credit union for that period. 

In preparing those financial statements the directors are required to:

•	 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
•	 make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
•	 state whether the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 

applicable accounting standards, identify those standards, and note the effect and 
reason for any material departure from those standards; and

•	 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate 
to presume that the credit union will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for ensuring that the credit union keeps or causes to be 
kept adequate accounting records which correctly explain and record the transactions of 
the credit union, enable at any time the assets, liabilities, financial position and income 
and expenditure of the credit union to be determined with reasonable accuracy, enable 
them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Credit Union Act, 1997 (as 
amended) and enable the financial statements to be audited. They are also responsible for 
safeguarding the assets of the credit union and hence for taking reasonable steps for the 
prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. The directors are responsible for 
the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the 
credit union’s website.

On behalf of the Board of Directors:

Christopher Manning	
Chairperson of the Board of Directors

John P. O’Brien
Member of the Board of Directors

Date: 26th November 2025

Directors’ Report (cont.)
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

School Art Competition 2025
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Board Oversight Committee’s Responsibilities 
Statement 
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

The Credit Union Act, 1997 (as amended) requires the appointment of a board oversight 
committee to assess whether the board of directors has operated in accordance with Part 
IV, Part IV(A) and any regulations made for the purposes of Part IV or Part IV(A) of the Credit 
Union Act, 1997 (as amended) and any other matter prescribed by the Central Bank of Ireland 
in respect of which they are to have regard to in relation to the board of directors.

On behalf of the Board Oversight Committee:

Ekaette Chuckwuogor
Chairperson of the Board Oversight Committee

	
Date: 26th November 2025

Independent Auditor’s Report
to the members of Finglas Credit Union Limited

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Finglas Credit Union Limited for the financial 
year ended 30th September 2025, which comprise: 

•	 the Income and expenditure account;

•	 the Statement of other comprehensive income;

•	 the Balance sheet;

•	 the Statement of changes in reserves;

•	 the Statement of cash flows; and

•	 the related notes 1 to 30, including a summary of significant accounting policies as set 
out in note 2. 

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in the preparation of the financial 
statements is Irish law including the Credit Union Act, 1997 (as amended) and accounting 
standards issued by the Financial Reporting Council including FRS 102 (as amended) “The 
Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice in Ireland).

In our opinion, Finglas Credit Union Limited’s financial statements: 
•	 give a true and fair view in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Practice 

in Ireland of the state of the credit union’s affairs as at 30th September 2025 and of its 
income and expenditure for the year then ended; and

•	 have been properly prepared so as to conform with the requirements of the Credit 
Union Act, 1997 (as amended).

Basis for opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Ireland) 
(‘ISAs (Ireland)’) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the ‘Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements’ section 
of our report. We are independent of the credit union in accordance with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Ireland, including 
the Ethical Standard for Auditors (Ireland) issued by the Irish Auditing and Accounting 
Supervisory Authority (IAASA), and the ethical pronouncements established by Chartered 
Accountants Ireland, applied as determined to be appropriate in the circumstances for 
the entity. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Bursary Winner Chloe Delaney
with Sarah Ward FCU

Bursary Winner Seamus MacDubhglais 
with Sarah Ward FCU

Finglas CU Bursary Draw 2025 Finglas CU Bursary Draw 2025

Bursary Winner Fia Fagan
with Eva Ivory FCU

Finglas CU Bursary Draw 2025
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Conclusions relating to going concern
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors’ use of going 
concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties 
relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt 
on the credit union’s ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve 
months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern 
are described in the relevant sections of this report. 

Other information
Other information comprises information included in the annual report, other than the 
financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The directors are responsible for 
the other information. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other 
information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 
other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or 
apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material 
misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. 
If, based on the work we have performed on the other information, we conclude that there 
is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Matters on which we are required to report by the Credit Union Act, 1997 (as amended) 
Based solely on the work undertaken in the course of the audit, we report that:
•	 we have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our 

knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of our audit;
•	 in our opinion proper accounting records have been kept by the credit union;
•	 the financial statements are in agreement with the accounting records of the credit union;
•	 the financial statements contain all primary statements, notes and significant accounting 

policies required to be included in accordance with section 111(1)(c) of the Act.

Responsibilities of directors for the financial statements
As explained more fully in the Directors’ responsibilities statement, the directors are 
responsible for the preparation of the financial statements which give a true and fair view 

in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Practice in Ireland, including FRS 102 
(as amended), and for such internal control as they determine necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the credit 
union’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 
going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either 
intends to liquidate the credit union or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative 
but to do so.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
The auditor’s objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, 
and to issue an auditor’s report that includes their opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high 
level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs 
(Ireland) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they 
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 
basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is 
located on the Irish Auditing and Accounting Supervisory Authority’s website at:  http://
www.iaasa.ie/getmedia/b2389013-1cf6-458b-9b8f-a98202dc9c3a/Description_of_
auditors_responsibilities_for_audit.pdf. This description forms part of our auditor’s report.

The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe our responsibilities
This report is made solely to the credit union’s members, as a body, in accordance with 
section 120 of the Credit Union Act, 1997 (as amended). Our audit work has been undertaken 
so that we might state to the credit union’s members those matters we are required to state 
to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by 
law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the credit union and 
the credit union’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions 
we have formed.

Christopher Rogers FCA

for and on behalf of
Grant Thornton
Chartered Accountants
& Statutory Audit Firm
Dublin
Date: 26th November 2025

Independent Auditor’s Report (cont.)
to the members of Finglas Credit Union Limited
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Income & Expenditure Account
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

Statement of other comprehensive income
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

2025 2024

Income Schedule € €

Interest on members’ loans 2,150,608 1,984,567

Interest payable and similar charges (note 23) (2,792) (2,732)

Other interest income and similar income 1 1,122,429 1,001,964

Net interest income 3,270,245 2,983,799

Other income 2 62,102 58,306

Total income 3,332,347 3,042,105

Expenditure

Employment costs (note 4a) 884,670 850,501

Other management expenses 3 1,279,413 1,253,246

Depreciation 75,682 69,201

Net impairment movement on loans to members (note 5) (14,889) (149,302)

Total expenditure 2,224,876 2,023,646

Surplus for the financial year 1,107,471 1,018,459

2025 2024

€ €

Surplus for the financial year 1,107,471 1,018,459

Other comprehensive income - -

Total comprehensive income for the financial year 1,107,471 1,018,459

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and signed 
on behalf of the credit union by:

Christopher Manning	 	 David Caplice	

Chairperson of			   Chief Executive Officer

the Board of Directors	

Date: 26th November 2025

The notes on pages 25 to 41 form part of these financial statements.

Beneavin - Soccer Jersey Sponsorship

Finglas Sister Shed Sponsorship with 
Michelle Dwyer FCU

Erin’s Isle Sponsorship

Finglas Tidy Towns Jackets Sponsorship

Extern - Family Day Sponsorship

Finglas Celtic FC Sponsorship

Colaiste Eoin - Basketball Jersey 
Sponsorship

Extern Sponsorship



Finglas Credit Union Annual Report 2025    2322     Finglas Credit Union Annual Report 2025   

Balance Sheet
as at 30th September 2025

Notes 2025 2024

Assets € €

Cash and balances at bank 6 2,099,429 1,853,989

Deposits and investments – cash equivalents 7 11,552,882 9,571,217

Deposits and investments – other 7 51,397,634 53,118,274

Loans to members 8 23,072,048 21,003,385

Provision for bad debts 9 (1,121,216) (1,056,630)

Members’ current accounts overdrawn 14 11,391 6,797

Tangible fixed assets 10 965,747 1,002,339

Debtors, prepayments and accrued income 11 1,025,563 650,400

Total assets 89,003,478 86,149,771

Liabilities

Members’ shares 12 70,016,314 68,033,931

Members’ deposits 13 2,909,473 2,875,346

Members’ current accounts 14 926,794 841,394

Other liabilities, creditors, accruals and charges 15 187,985 196,643

Other provisions 16 6,223 6,870

Total liabilities 74,046,789 71,954,184

Reserves

Regulatory reserve 18 9,446,295 8,946,295

Operational risk reserve 18 724,195 724,195

Other reserves

      - Realised reserves 18 4,690,111 4,421,664

      - Unrealised reserves 18 96,088 103,433

Total reserves 14,956,689 14,195,587

Total liabilities and reserves 89,003,478 86,149,771

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and signed 
on behalf of the credit union by:

Christopher Manning	 	 David Caplice	

Chairperson of			   Chief Executive Officer

the Board of Directors	

Date: 26th November 2025

Statement of Changes in Reserves
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

Regulatory
reserve

Operational
risk reserve

Realised
reserves

Unrealised
reserves Total

€ € € € €

At 1st October 2023 8,646,295 724,195 4,044,381 84,095 13,498,966
Surplus for the financial year 300,000 - 699,121 19,338 1,018,459

Payment of dividends and 
loan interest rebates - - (321,838) - (321,838)

At 1st October 2024 8,946,295 724,195 4,421,664 103,433 14,195,587
Payment of dividend and 
loan interest rebate - - (334,549) - (334,549)

Surplus for the financial year 500,000 - 582,017 25,454 1,107,471

Transfer between reserves - - 32,799 (32,799) -

Payments from reserves - - (11,820) - (11,820)

At 30th September 2025 9,446,295 724,195 4,690,111 96,088 14,956,689

•	 The regulatory reserve of the credit union as a percentage of total assets as at 30th 
September 2025 was 10.61% (2024: 10.38%). 

•	 The operational risk reserve of the credit union as a percentage of total assets as at 
30th September 2025 was 0.81% (2024: 0.84%).

The notes on pages 25 to 41 form part of these financial statements. The notes on pages 25 to 41 form part of these financial statements.
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Statement of Cash Flows
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

2025 2024

Notes € €

Opening cash and cash equivalents 11,425,206 9,885,932

Cash flows from operating activities

Loans repaid by members 8 11,486,932 10,830,684

Loans granted to members 8 (13,641,009) (12,874,493)

Interest on members’ loans 2,150,608 1,984,567

Interest payable and similar charges 23 (2,792) (2,732)

Other interest income and similar income 1,122,429 1,001,964

Bad debts recovered and recoveries 164,889 199,303

Other income 62,102 58,306

Dividends paid 22 (256,092) (250,092)

Interest rebates paid 22 (78,457) (71,746)

Other disbursements (11,820) -

Members’ current account lodgements 14 6,715,417 5,956,031

Members’ current account withdrawals 14 (6,634,611) (5,825,251)

Operating expenses (2,164,083) (2,103,747)

Movement in other assets and liabilities (384,468) (147,125)

Net cash flows from operating activities (1,470,955) (1,244,331)

Cash flows from investing activities
Fixed assets purchases 10 (39,090) (339,568)

Net cash flow from other investing activities 1,720,640 1,408,542

Net cash flows from investing activities 1,681,550 1,068,974

Cash flows from financing activities
Members’ shares received 12 19,294,740 18,820,981

Members’ shares withdrawn 12 (17,312,357) (17,166,329)

Members’ deposits received 13 1,664,354 1,416,602

Members’ deposits withdrawn 13 (1,630,227) (1,356,623)

Net cash flows from financing activities 2,016,510 1,714,631

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,227,105 1,539,274

Closing cash and cash equivalents 6 13,652,311 11,425,206

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

1.  Legal and regulatory framework
Finglas Credit Union Limited is registered with the Registry of Credit Unions and is regulated 
by the Central Bank of Ireland. The registered office of the credit union is located at Seamus 
Ennis Road, Finglas, Dublin 11.

2.  Accounting policies

2.1  Basis of preparation of financial statements
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable Irish accounting 
standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the United Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland and Irish statute comprising 
of the Credit Union Act, 1997 (as amended).  The financial statements have been prepared 
on the historical cost basis.

The financial statements are presented in Euro (€) which is also the functional currency of 
the credit union.

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

2.2  Statement of compliance
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 (as amended) “The 
Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (FRS 102). 

2.3  Going concern
After reviewing the credit union’s projections, the directors have a reasonable expectation 
that the credit union has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the 
foreseeable future. The credit union therefore continues to adopt the going concern basis in 
preparing its financial statements.

2.4  Income 
Interest on members’ loans	
Interest on members’ loans is recognised on an accruals basis using the effective interest 
method.

Deposit and investment income		
Deposits and investment income is recognised on an accruals basis using the effective 
interest method.

Other income	 	
Other income is recognised on an accruals basis.

The notes on pages 25 to 41 form part of these financial statements.
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2.5  Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and deposits and investments with a 
maturity of less than or equal to three months. 

2.6  Deposits and investments 
Held at amortised cost		
Investments designated on initial recognition as held at amortised cost are measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method less impairment.  This means that the 
investment is measured at the amount paid for the investment, minus any repayments of 
the principal; plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method 
of any difference between the amount at initial recognition and the maturity amount, minus, 
in the case of a financial asset, any reduction for impairment or uncollectability.

Central Bank deposits		
Credit unions are obliged to maintain certain minimum deposits with the Central Bank but 
may also hold an excess over the regulatory minimum. The regulatory minimum deposits 
are technically assets of the credit union but to which the credit union has restricted access. 
The regulatory minimum portion will not ordinarily be returned to the credit union while it 
is a going concern and is separately identified in note 7, Deposits and investments - other. 
Funds held with the Central Bank in excess of the regulatory minimum requirements are 
fully available to the credit union and are therefore treated as cash equivalents and are 
separately identified in note 7, Deposits and investments – cash equivalents. The amounts 
held on deposit with the Central Bank are not subject to impairment reviews. 

2.7  Financial assets – loans to members
Loans are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments. Loans are recognised when cash 
is advanced to members and measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Loans are derecognised when the right to receive cash flows from the asset has expired, usually 
when all amounts outstanding have been repaid by the member. 

2.8  Provision for bad debts
The credit union assesses if there is objective evidence that any of its loans are impaired with 
due consideration of environmental factors. The loans are assessed collectively in groups 
that share similar credit risk characteristics. Individually significant loans are assessed on 
a loan by loan basis. In addition, if there is objective evidence that any individual loan is 
impaired, a specific loss will be recognised. Bad debt provisioning is monitored by the 
credit union, and the credit union assesses and approves its provisions and the adequacy 
of same on a regular basis. Loans are written off when there is no reasonable expectation 
of recovery.

Any bad debts/impairment losses are recognised in the income and expenditure account. 
To provide more meaningful information about the performance of the credit union loan 
portfolio, it presents the net impairment movement on loans to members in the income and 

expenditure account, which includes both:

•	 the movement in bad debts provision during the year, and
•	 the loans written off during the year.

This presentation is considered to offer more transparent insight into the credit quality of 
the portfolio and the effectiveness of credit risk management. 

If there is a decrease in the impairment loss arising from an event occurring after the 
impairment was recognised, the impairment is reversed. The reversal is such that the 
current carrying amount does not exceed what the carrying amount would have been, had 
the impairment not previously been recognised. The impairment reversal is recognised in 
the income and expenditure account.

2.9  Tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated 
depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure 
that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for 
it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

The credit union adds to the carrying amount of an item of fixed assets the cost of replacing 
part of such an item when that cost is incurred, if the replacement part is expected to 
provide incremental future benefits to the credit union.  The carrying amount of the replaced 
part is derecognised. Repairs and maintenance are charged to the income and expenditure 
account during the period in which they are incurred. 

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over 
their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Freehold land and buildings				    0-2% straight line
Fixtures & fittings and computer & office equipment		  25% straight line

The assets’ residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and 
adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change 
since the last reporting date. Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing 
the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in the income and expenditure 
account. Included in the balances was a 99 year lease of land which the credit union entered 
into on 29 September 1971 and which was being depreciated at 2% annually on a straight 
line basis. This land was acquired by the credit union in the prior financial year and continues 
to be included within the tangible fixed assets balance and depreciated at 0%.

2.10  Impairment of assets
At each reporting date fixed assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication 
that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If there is an indication of possible 
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impairment, the recoverable amount of any affected asset is estimated and compared with 
its carrying amount. If the estimated recoverable amount is lower, the carrying amount 
is reduced to its estimated recoverable amount, and an impairment loss is recognised 
immediately in the income and expenditure account. If an impairment loss subsequently 
reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its 
recoverable amount, but not in excess of the amount that would have been determined had 
no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment 
loss is recognised immediately in the income and expenditure account. 

2.11  Other receivables
Other receivables such as prepayments are initially measured at transaction price including 
transaction costs and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method.

2.12  Financial liabilities – members’ shares and members’ deposits
Members’ shares and members’ deposits are redeemable and therefore are classified 
as financial liabilities. They are initially recognised at the amount of cash deposited and 
subsequently measured at amortised cost.

2.13  Interest on members’ deposits
Interest on members’ deposits is recognised on an accruals basis using the effective interest 
method.

2.14  Members’ current accounts
Credit balances on members’ current accounts are recognised as financial liabilities when 
funds are received from members. These balances are repayable on demand. They are 
initially measured at the amount deposited and subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Debit balances on members’ current accounts represent amounts advanced to members, 
which are classified as financial assets measured at amortised cost. These balances are 
assessed for impairment at each reporting date. Any impairment losses identified are 
recognised in the income and expenditure account.

2.15  Other payables
Short term other liabilities, creditors, accruals and charges are measured at the transaction 
price.

2.16  Operating leases
Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to the income and expenditure account on a 
straight line basis over the lease term.

2.17  Pension
Staff pensions are placed with Irish Life through Bollard Financial Services. Longer serving 

staff are provided with a contributory target benefit scheme. Each year, Irish life advise 
the premium necessary for the scheme and it is treated as an expense in the income and 
expenditure account. The amount payable at the year end is €nil (2024: €nil).

The credit union also operates a defined contribution pension scheme for certain staff. The 
assets of this scheme are held separately from those of the credit union in independently 
administered funds. Employer contributions to the pension scheme are charged to the 
income and expenditure account in the period to which they relate. The amount payable at 
the year end is €nil (2024: €nil). 

2.18  Holiday pay
A liability is recognised to the extent of any unused holiday pay entitlement which is accrued 
at the balance sheet date and carried forward to future periods. This is measured at the 
undiscounted salary cost of the future holiday entitlement so accrued at the balance sheet date. 

2.19  Derecognition of financial liabilities
Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligations of the credit union specified in 
the contract are discharged, cancelled or expired.

2.20  Regulatory reserve
The Credit Union Act, 1997 (Regulatory Requirements) Regulations 2016 requires credit unions 
to establish and maintain a minimum regulatory reserve requirement of at least 10 per cent 
of the assets of the credit union. This reserve is to be perpetual in nature, freely available to 
absorb losses, realised financial reserves that are unrestricted and non-distributable. 

2.21  Operational risk reserve 

Section 45(5)(a) of the Credit Union Act, 1997 (as amended) requires each credit union to 
maintain an additional reserve that it has assessed is required for operational risk having 
regard to the nature, scale and complexity of the credit union. Credit unions are required 
to maintain a minimum operational risk reserve having due regard for the sophistication of 
the business model.

The directors have considered the requirements of the Act and have calculated the 
operational risk reserve requirement by reference to the predicted impact of operational 
risk events that may have a material impact on the credit union’s business. 

2.22  Other reserves 

Other reserves are the accumulated surpluses to date that have not been declared as 
dividends returnable to members. The other reserves are subdivided into realised and 
unrealised. The credit union has a community fund reserve to be used by the credit union for 
social, cultural and charitable purposes in accordance with section 44 of the Credit Union Act, 
1997 (as amended) and this is included in realised reserves. In accordance with the Central 
Bank guidance note for credit unions on matters relating to accounting for investments and 
distribution policy, investment income that has been recognised but will not be received 
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within 12 months of the balance sheet date is classified as unrealised and is not distributable. 
A reclassification between unrealised and realised is made as investments come to within 
12 months of maturity date. The directors have deemed it appropriate that interest on loans 
receivable at the balance sheet date be classified as unrealised and therefore not distributable. 
All other income, including the SPS refund receivable, is classified as realised.

2.23  Distribution policy
Dividends and loan interest rebates are made from the current year’s surplus or reserves 
set aside for that purpose. The board’s proposed dividends and loan interest rebates to 
members each year is based on the distribution policy of the credit union.

The rate of dividends and loan interest rebates recommended by the board will reflect:

•	 the risk profile of the credit union, particularly in its loan and investments portfolios;
•	 the board’s desire to maintain a stable rather than a volatile rate of dividend each year; 

and
•	 members’ legitimate dividend and loan interest rebate expectations;
all dominated by prudence and the need to sustain the long-term welfare of the credit union.

For this reason the board will seek to build up its reserves to absorb unexpected shocks and 
still remain above minimum regulatory requirements.

The credit union accounts for dividends and loan interest rebates when members ratify 
such payments at the Annual General Meeting.

2.24  Taxation
The credit union is not subject to income tax or corporation tax on its activities.

3.  Judgements in applying accounting policies and key source of estimation 
uncertainty
Preparation of the financial statements requires the directors to make significant judgements 
and estimates. The items in the financial statements where these judgements and estimates 
have been made include:

Determination of depreciation, useful economic life and residual value of tangible assets
The annual depreciation charge depends primarily on the estimated lives of each type of 
asset and, in certain circumstances, estimates of residual values. The directors regularly 
review these useful lives and change them if necessary to reflect current conditions. In 
determining these useful lives management consider technological change, patterns of 
consumption, physical condition and expected economic utilisation of the assets. Changes 
in the useful lives can have a significant impact on the depreciation charge for the financial 
year. The net book value of tangible fixed assets subject to depreciation at the year end was 
€965,747 (2024: €1,002,339).

Provision for bad debts
The credit union’s accounting policy for impairment of loans is set out in the accounting 
policy in note 2.8. The estimation of loan losses is inherently uncertain and depends upon 
many factors, including loan loss trends, credit risk characteristics in loan classes, local and 
international economic climates, conditions in various sectors of the economy to which the 
credit union is exposed, and, other external factors such as legal and regulatory requirements. 
The provision for bad debts in the financial statements at the year end was €1,121,216 (2024: 
€1,056,630) representing 4.86% (2024: 5.03%) of the total gross loan book.

Operational risk reserve
The directors have considered the requirements of the Credit Union Act, 1997 (as amended) 
and established an operational risk reserve which is separate, distinct and in addition to the 
reserves the credit union is required to hold in its regulatory reserve. The amount held in 
the operational risk reserve is the estimated impact of operational risk events that may have 
a material impact on the credit union’s business. The operational risk reserve of the credit 
union at the year end was €724,195 (2024: €724,195).

Adoption of going concern basis for financial statements preparation
The credit union continue to closely monitor developments within the global macro-
economic environment. The directors have prepared projections and cash flows for a period 
of at least twelve months from the date of the approval of the financial statements which 
demonstrate that there is no material uncertainty regarding the credit union’s ability to 
meet its liabilities as they fall due, and to continue as a going concern. On this basis the 
directors consider it appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going concern 
basis. Accordingly, these financial statements do not include any adjustments to the 
carrying amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that may arise if the credit union 
was unable to continue as a going concern.

4.  Key Management Personnel compensation
The directors of the credit union service on a voluntary basis and do not receive any 
remuneration for services performed in that capacity.  The compensation for key 
management personnel is as follows: 

2025 2024

€ €

Short term employee benefits paid to key management 298,903 263,416

Payments to pension schemes 25,496 24,304

Total key management personnel compensation 324,399 287,720
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4a.  Total employment costs (inclusive of key management personnel 
compensation)

2025 2024

€ €

Wages and salaries 819,326 787,870

Payments to pension schemes 65,344 62,631

Total employment costs 884,670 850,501

4b.  Number of employees
The average monthly number of employees during the year was:

2025 2024

Manager 1 1

Other staff 16 15

Total number of employees 17 16

5.  Net impairment movement on loans to members
2025 2024

€ €

Bad debts recovered (139,598) (171,356)

Impairment of loan interest reclassed as bad debt recoveries (25,291) (27,947)

Movement in bad debts provision during the year 64,586 (32,925)

Loans written off during the year 85,414 82,926

Net impairment movement on loans to members (14,889) (149,302)

6.  Cash and cash equivalents
2025 2024

€ €

Cash and balances at bank        2,099,429 1,853,989

Deposits and investments – cash equivalents (note 7) 11,552,882 9,571,217

Total cash and cash equivalents 13,652,311 11,425,206

7.  Deposits and investments
2025 2024

€ €

Deposits and investments – cash equivalents
Accounts in authorised credit institutions (Irish and non-Irish 
based) 11,344,717 9,345,531

Central Bank deposits 208,165 225,686

Total deposits and investments – cash equivalents 11,552,882 9,571,217

Deposits and investments – other
Accounts in authorised credit institutions
(Irish and non-Irish based) 22,500,000 31,030,000

Bank bonds 18,031,902 21,547,893

Central Bank deposits 557,902 540,381

Irish and EEA state securities 10,307,830 -

Total deposits and investments – other 51,397,634 53,118,274

Total deposits and investments 62,950,516 62,689,491

The rating category of counterparties with whom the investments were held at 30th 
September 2025 and 30th September 2024 is as follows:

2025 2024

€ €

A1 25,900,170 20,178,837

A2 5,476,449 5,466,422

A3 10,000,000 10,000,000

Aa2 1,500,000 1,500,000

Aa3 10,307,830 12,772,514

Baa1 9,000,000 9,000,000

Baa2 - 3,005,651

Central bank 766,067 766,067

Total 62,950,516 62,689,491

8.  Financial assets – loans to members

2025 2024

€ €

As at 1st October 21,003,385 19,042,502

Loans granted during the year 13,641,009 12,874,493

Loans repaid during the year (11,486,932) (10,830,684)

Gross loans and advances 23,157,462 21,086,311

Bad debts
Loans written off during the year (85,414) (82,926)

As at 30th September 23,072,048 21,003,385
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9.  Provision for bad debts
2025 2024

€ €

As at 1st October 1,056,630 1,089,555

Movement in bad debts provision during the year 64,586 (32,925)

As at 30th September 1,121,216 1,056,630

The provision for bad debts is analysed as follows:

2025 2024

€ €

Grouped assessed loans 1,121,216 1,056,630

Provision for bad debts 1,121,216 1,056,630

10.  Tangible fixed assets

Freehold  land and 
buildings

Fixtures & fittings 
and computer & office 

equipment Total

€ € €

Cost
As at 1st October 2024 2,858,149 1,428,529 4,286,678
Additions - 39,090 39,090
As at 30th September 2025 2,858,149 1,467,619 4,325,768

Depreciation
As at 1st October 2024 1,883,782 1,400,557 3,284,339
Charge for the year 47,416 28,266 75,682
As at 30th September 2025 1,931,198 1,428,823 3,360,021

Net book value
As at 30th September 2025 926,951 38,796 965,747

As at 30th September 2024 974,367 27,972 1,002,339

Stokes Property opined that the credit union’s entire freehold property, as at 2nd November 
2023, had a market value of €1,685,000.

11.  Debtors, prepayments and accrued income 

2025 2024

€ €

Prepayments 358,748 177,658

Accrued investment income 571,555 385,381

Loan interest receivable 62,462 54,563

Other debtors – SPS refund 32,798 32,798

As at 30th September 1,025,563 650,400

12.  Members’ shares

2025 2024

€ €

As at 1st October 68,033,931 66,379,279

Received during the year 19,294,740 18,820,981

Withdrawn during the year (17,312,357) (17,166,329)

As at 30th September 70,016,314 68,033,931

13.  Members’ deposits

2025 2024

€ €

As at 1st October 2,875,346 2,815,367

Received during the year 1,664,354 1,416,602

Withdrawn during the year (1,630,227) (1,356,623)

As at 30th September 2,909,473 2,875,346

14.  Members’ current accounts

2025 2024

€ €

As at 1st October 834,597 703,817

Lodgements during the year 6,715,417 5,956,031

Withdrawals during the year (6,634,611) (5,825,251)

As at 30th September 915,403 834,597

2025 2024

No. of 
Accounts

Balance of 
Accounts

€

No. of 
Accounts

Balance of 
Accounts

€

Debit 73 11,391 39 6,797

Credit 420 926,794 369 841,394

Permitted overdrafts 11 8,350 12 8,650

15.  Other liabilities, creditors, accruals and charges

2025 2024

€ €

Creditors and accruals 169,827 180,625

PAYE/PRSI 18,158 16,018

As at 30th September 187,985 196,643
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16.  Other provisions

2025 2024

Holiday pay accrual € €

As at 1st October 6,870 4,317

(Credited)/charged to the income and expenditure account (647) 2,553

As at 30th September 6,223 6,870

17.  Financial instruments – measured at amortised cost 

Financial assets 2025 2024

€ €

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 87,616,521 84,915,211

Financial liabilities 2025
€

2024
€

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 74,046,789 71,954,184

Financial assets measured at amortised cost comprise of cash and balances at bank, deposits 
and investments, loans, members’ current accounts overdrawn, accrued investment income 
and other debtors.

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost comprise of members’ shares, members’ 
deposits, members’ current accounts, other liabilities, creditors, accruals and charges and 
other provisions. 

18.  Reserves

Balance 
01/10/24

Payment of 
dividends 

and loan 
interest 
rebates

Appropriation
of current 

year
surplus

Transfers 
between 
reserves

Payments 
from 

reserves
Balance 

30/09/25

€ € € € € €
Regulatory reserve 8,946,295 - 500,000 - - 9,446,295

Operational risk reserve 724,195 - - - - 724,195

Other reserves

Realised

General reserve 4,077,752 - 211,405 (107,838) - 4,181,319
Community fund reserve - - 14,112 150,000 (11,820) 152,292
Dividend reserve 343,912 (334,549) 356,500 (9,363) - 356,500
Total realised reserves 4,421,664 (334,549) 582,017 32,799 (11,820) 4,690,111

Unrealised 

Interest on loans reserve 54,563 - 7,899 - - 62,462
Investment income 
reserve

16,071 - 17,555 - - 33,626

SPS reserve 32,799 - - (32,799) - -
Total unrealised 
reserves

103,433 - 25,454 (32,799) - 96,088

Total reserves 14,195,587 (334,549) 1,107,471 - (11,820) 14,956,689

19.  Credit risk disclosures 
In line with regulatory reporting, the credit union:

•	 restricts the concentration of lending by the credit union within certain sectors or to 
connected persons or groups (concentration limits);

•	 restricts the absolute amount of lending to certain sectors to a set percentage of the 
regulatory reserve (large exposure limit);

•	 restricts the loan duration of certain loans to specified limits (maturity limits); and
•	 requires specified lending practices to be in place where loans are made to certain 

sectors such as business loans, community loans or loans to another credit union.
The carrying amount of the loans to members represents the credit union’s maximum 
exposure to credit risk. The following provides information on the credit quality of loan 
repayments. Where loans are not impaired it is expected that the amounts repayable will 
be received in full.

2025 2024

€ % € %

Loans not impaired

Total loans not impaired, not past due 21,349,300 92.53% 19,096,076 90.92%

Impaired loans: 

Up to 9 weeks past due 1,271,165 5.51% 1,500,437 7.14%

Between 10 and 18 weeks past due 147,980 0.64% 86,809 0.41%

Between 19 and 26 weeks past due 34,091 0.15% 52,363 0.25%

Between 27 and 39 weeks past due 52,504 0.23% 68,559 0.33%

Between 40 and 52 weeks past due 30,486 0.13% 16,688 0.08%

53 or more weeks past due 186,522 0.81% 182,453 0.87%

Total impaired loans 1,722,748 7.47% 1,907,309 9.08%

Total loans 23,072,048 100% 21,003,385 100%
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20.  Related party transactions

20a.  Loans

2025 2024

No. of 
loans

€ No. of 
loans

€

Loans advanced to related parties during the year 5 17,550 7 76,175

Total loans outstanding to related parties at the year end 8 47,320 6 65,874

Total provisions for loans outstanding to related parties - 1,436

Total interest income received from loans to related parties 4,111 3,730

The related party loans stated above comprise of loans outstanding to directors and the 
management team (to include their family members or any business in which the directors or 
management team had a significant shareholding). Total loans outstanding to related parties 
represents 0.21% of the total loans outstanding as at 30th September 2025 (2024: 0.31%).

20b.  Savings 
The total amount of savings held by related parties at the year end was €134,500 (2024: €147,084).

21.  Additional financial instruments disclosures

21a.  Financial risk management
The credit union manages its members’ savings and loans so that it earns income from the 
margin between interest receivable and interest payable. The main financial risks arising 
from the credit unions activities are credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk and interest rate 
risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, 
which are summarised below. 

Credit risk: Credit risk is the risk that a borrower will default on their contractual obligations 
relating to repayments to the credit union, resulting in financial loss. In order to manage 
this risk the board of directors regularly reviews and approves the credit union’s lending 
policy. Credit risk mitigation may include the requirement to obtain collateral as set out 
in the credit union’s lending policy. Where collateral or guarantees are required, they are 
usually taken as a secondary source of repayment in the event of the borrower’s default. The 
credit union maintains policies which detail the acceptability of specific classes of collateral. 
The principal collateral types for loans are: an attachment over members’ pledged shares 
and personal guarantees. The nature and level of collateral required depends on a number 
of factors such as the term of the loan and the amount of exposure. All loan applications 
are assessed with reference to the lending policy in force at the time. Subsequently loans 
are regularly reviewed for any factors that may indicate that the likelihood of repayment 
has changed. The credit union is also exposed to counterparty credit risk pertaining to 
its deposit and investment portfolio. In order to manage this risk the board of directors 
regularly reviews and approves the credit union’s investment policy and funds are invested 
in compliance with this policy and regulatory guidance. 

Market risk: Market risk is the risk that the value of an investment will decrease. This risk 
can arise from fluctuations in values of, or income from, assets or changes in interest rates. 
The board of directors regularly reviews and approves the credit union’s investment policy 
and funds are invested in compliance with this policy and regulatory guidance.

Liquidity risk: Liquidity risk is the risk that the credit union will not have sufficient cash 
resources to meet day to day running costs and repay members’ savings when demanded. 
The credit union’s policy is to maintain sufficient funds in liquid form at all times to ensure 
that it can meet its liabilities as they fall due. 

Interest rate risk: The credit union’s main interest rate risk arises from adverse movements in 
interest rates receivable which would affect investment income.  The credit union reviews any 
potential new investment product carefully to ensure that minimum funds are locked in low 
yielding long term investments yet at the same time maximising investment income receivable.

21b.  Liquidity risk disclosures
The credit union’s policy is to maintain sufficient funds in liquid form at all times to ensure 
that it can meet its liabilities as they fall due. The credit union adheres on an ongoing basis 
to the minimum liquidity ratio and the minimum short term liquidity ratio as set out in 
regulatory requirements.

21c.  Interest rate risk disclosures
The following shows the average interest rates applicable to relevant financial assets and 
financial liabilities.	

2025 2024

Average
interest

rate

Average
interest

rate

€ % € %

Gross loans to members 23,072,048 9.87% 21,003,385 9.85%

Any distributions payable are at the discretion of the directors and are therefore not a 
financial liability of the credit union until declared and approved at the AGM.

22.  Dividends and loan interest rebates
The following distributions were paid during the year:

2025 2024

% € % €

Dividend on shares 0.40% 256,092  0.40%  250,092

Loan interest rebate  4.00% 78,457  4.00%  71,746

The directors propose the following distribution in respect of the year:
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2025 2024

% € % €

Dividend on shares 0.40% 269,780 0.40%  263,411

Loan interest rebate 4.00% 86,720 4.00%  80,501

23.  Interest payable and similar charges
2025 2024

% € % €

Interest on members’ deposits 0.10%  2,792 0.10%  2,732

24.  Events after the end of the financial year
There have been no significant events affecting the credit union since the year end.

25.  Insurance against fraud
The credit union has Insurance against fraud in the amount of €5,200,000 (2024: €5,200,000) 
in compliance with Section 47 of the Credit Union Act, 1997 (as amended).

26.  Commitments under operating leases 
The credit union had future minimum lease payments under operating leases as follows:

2025 2024

€ €

Less than 1 year 54,229 5,105

1 to 5 years 202,022 10,251

Greater than 5 years 276,750 -

As at 30th September 533,001 15,356

The credit union maintains a number of operating lease agreements for multifunction 
printer and photocopying equipment used across its office. These leases generally run for 
periods of three to five years and include standard maintenance and service provisions.

During the financial year, the credit union entered into a new operating lease agreement in 
respect of additional sub-office premises located at Charlestown Shopping Centre, Finglas. 
The lease commenced 23rd September 2025 and has a term of ten years. Under the terms 
of the agreement, annual rental payments amount to €49,200 for years one to five and 
€55,350 for years six to ten. The lease includes a rent free period during the second and 
third quarters of the first year.

27.  Contingent liabilities
There were no contingent liabilities at the current or prior balance sheet date.

28.  Capital commitments
There was a capital commitment as at 30th September 2025. Finglas Credit Union Limited 
commenced a fit out and construction project in the Charlestown Shopping Centre branch, 

Schedules to the Income & Expenditure Account
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

The following schedules do not form part of the statutory financial statements which are the 
subject of the Independent Auditor’s report on pages 17 to 19.

Schedule 1 – Other interest income and similar income
2025 2024

€ €

Investment income received/receivable within 1 year 1,104,874 992,615

Investment income receivable outside of 1 year 17,555 9,349

Total per income and expenditure account 1,122,429 1,001,964

Schedule 2 – Other income
2025 2024

€ €

Current account services income 27,062 21,088

Miscellaneous income 34,369 36,661

Commissions 671 557

Total per income and expenditure account 62,102 58,306

with an expected cost of €543,265. The first instalment of €164,430 was paid during the 
financial year. The project is expected to be completed in 2026 financial year end.

29.  Comparative information 

Comparative information has been reclassified where necessary to conform to current year 
presentation.

30.  Approval of financial statements
The board of directors approved these financial statements for issue on 26th November 2025.
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Schedules to the Income & Expenditure Account
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

Schedule 3 – Other management expenses
2025 2024

€ €

Rent and rates 21,225 35,754

Light and heat 27,030 24,962

Cleaning and waste disposal 8,261 9,129

Repairs and renewals 25,774 18,389

Security 22,514 20,457

Printing and stationery 14,276 14,404

Postage and telephone 17,758 15,270

Donations and sponsorship 8,000 8,600

Promotion and marketing 35,192 17,452

Educational and training 28,739 23,553

Current account services costs 50,379 46,271

Payment services 19,916 15,375

AGM expenses 31,159 28,323

Refreshments 4,725 6,351

Bank charges 46,153 46,632

Audit fees  24,539 24,539

Board oversight committee expenses - 845

General insurance 40,706 42,359

LP/LS insurance 361,203 334,621

Legal and professional fees 127,594 124,246

Computer maintenance 171,384 153,925

Death benefit insurance 233,261 216,714

Death benefit insurance premium paid by members (122,804) (119,562)

Affiliation fees 13,452 15,734

Subscriptions 14,076 13,918

Regulatory levies 32,918 94,704

Bursary scheme 3,000 3,000

Sundry expenses  6,878 6,524

Investment advisors charges 12,105 10,757

Total per income and expenditure account 1,279,413 1,253,246

Report of the Credit Committee
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

The Credit Committee met monthly during the year to examine lending opportunities for 
Finglas Credit Union.  In addition, it provides monthly performance reports to the Board.

Finglas Credit Union showed excellent strength and resilience in its performance during 
the year: 

•	 3,812 loans were issued during the year, totalling €13,641,009

•	 This represented a 5.95% annual increase in loan issuance

•	 Our loan book now stands at €23,072,048

•	 This represented an annual growth of €2,068,663 in the loan book

Loan support and services to members is digital when you want it and in-person when 
you need it.  We still retain a strong in-person presence on site to receive loan applications 
from members.  In addition, we are expanding our services to members by opening our new 
Sub-Office in Charlestown Shopping Centre.  

Growth in our loan book has been augmented by our expansion in online digital services in 
recent years, with 50% of all new loan applications now being initiated online.  We continue 
to offer highly competitive car loans and green loans to members with the benefit of free 
life cover, no early repayment penalties and no hidden fees or charges. 

The Board of Directors and the Credit Committee encourage all members to contact us for 
all their borrowing needs.  

The Credit Committee wishes to thank those members who have borrowed prudently from 
us over the last year and encourage all members to use the credit union for their borrowing 
needs.

Credit Committee Members: 
David Caplice, Brian O’Reilly and Orla Sweeney  

Internation Development Foundation donation 
(Alan Moore CEO Foundation, Rita Butterly Director 

FCU, David Caplice CEO FCU)
Tolka Rovers Sponsorship
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Report of the Credit Control Committee
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

The Credit Control Committee meets monthly to monitor members accounts. 

Our aim is to work with and help members who are engaging and co-operating fully with us to 
achieve repayment of their loans and to restore their financial stability over time.  We urge any 
members who are having trouble in meeting their repayments to contact the Credit Control 
team as soon as possible and we will work with them to try and resolve their situation.  The 
Committee’s focus is early intervention and engagement with members who are in difficulty.

•	 The team recovered €139,598 from charged off accounts in the financial year
•	 The A1 ratio stands at 1.74% 
•	 Forty accounts with a total value of €85,414 were charged off in the financial year
•	 Our provision for bad and doubtful debts was €1,121,216 as at 30th September 2025 

We continuously update our credit control policy and procedures to ensure that this credit 
union is equipped to deal with the challenges that lie ahead.  To further this process, the 
Committee reports to the Board monthly.

The credit union is obliged by the Central Bank to carry out regular reviews of its loan book 
to verify the adequacy of its provisioning for bad and doubtful debts.  On a quarterly basis, 
the Committee presented these loan book reviews to the Board for their review and approval.

On behalf of our committee, a sincere thanks to our staff for their help and work throughout 
the year and we wish to extend its gratitude to all members who have kept their loan 
repayments up to date during the year.

Credit Control Committee Members: 
Colm O’ Looney, Yasmin Gilmartin and Carol Coughlan 

Report of the Nomination Committee
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

Section 56(B) of the Credit Union Act 1997 (as amended) requires the appointment of a 
Nomination Committee to be comprised of between three and five members, all of whom 
must be members of the Board of Directors. 

The Nomination Committee is responsible for: 

•	 Identifying candidates to be nominated for appointment to the Board of Directors 

•	 Accepting nomination of candidates proposed to be appointed to the Board

•	 Conducting due diligence on members seeking election to the Board in accordance 
with the Fitness & Probity requirements of the Central Bank Reform Act 2010

•	 Proposing candidates for election by acting to be members of the Board

•	 Ensuring that new Directors and other volunteers receive appropriate training

Every candidate to be nominated for appointment as a member of the Board of Directors of 
a Credit Union must be proposed through the Nomination Committee of the Credit Union, 
as such nominations from the floor at the AGM are no longer permitted. 

In accordance with section 53 of the Credit Union Act, 1997 (as amended) the maximum term 
of office for a director is 3 years.  

A member of a credit union may not be appointed or elected to the board of directors if he 
or she has served for more than 12 years in aggregate in the previous 15 years on either the 
board of directors or the board oversight committee of the credit union.  

Section 53 of the Credit Union Act 1997 (as amended) requires that at each Annual General 
Meeting the number of directors whose term of office expires shall, as near as possible, 
be the same.  Accordingly, three of our existing directors will be retiring at AGM 2025 and 
putting themselves forward again for re-election.   

If you would like to stand for election and become a volunteer, please email the 
Nomination Committee: nominations@finglascu.ie. 

Full information in relation to fitness and probity for credit unions can be found on the 
following website.

https://www.centralbank.ie/regulation/processes/fandp/Pages/IntroductiontoFitnessandProbity.aspx

Nomination Committee Members: 
Rita Butterly, Frances O’Malley and Egle Frioukh   
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Report of the Membership Committee 
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

Growing our membership is key to our success and this year we achieved some great numbers.    

•	 18,370 active members
•	 645 new members (Up 21% on 2024)
•	 158 new members joined through “Remote Onboarding” (commenced April 2025) 
•	 130 new current accounts 

We are proud to say that 6,468 members are now receiving their E-Statement & E-AGM 
online.  We would urge more members to sign up for our “Online Services” to avail of our 
trusted and enjoyable member experience.

Our online services include:

•	 “Remote Onboarding” which allows members to join via our App in less than five minutes
•	 Member personal current account services 
•	 Online Banking on our Website and App allowing for secure payments and transfer of funds
•	 Account Information System giving direct and secure access to bank account information
•	 An online loan application process and the ability to issue loans through DocuSign

Please visit www.finglascu.ie to set up online banking. 

Members benefit from insurances paid for by Finglas Credit Union.  Insurances that are free 
for qualifying members include:

•	 Loan Protection cover which fully redeems members’ credit union loans on their death
•	 Life Savings Insurance benefit of up to €5,000 (T&Cs apply)
•	 All savings up to €100,000 are separately covered under the Deposit Guarantee Scheme
•	 Death Benefit Insurance (DBI) of €1,950 to help towards funeral costs. This is provided 

free of charge to all members under 16 years who retain a minimum of €250 in shares.  
Also free to all qualifying members over 70 years who retain a minimum of €250 in shares 
and who joined the DBI scheme by paying €2 per month before the age of 70 years.

Where members have a valid nomination in place, funds of up to €27,000 can now be 
released on a member’s death without beneficiaries having to apply for Probate or Letters 
of Administration.  If you are unsure of your nominee choice or if you wish to update it, 
please contact the credit union.

We continue to ask members to keep their Proof of Address and Photo ID up to date.

This is in accordance with our regulatory requirements with the Criminal Justice Acts. 

You may need to update your details: 

•	 If you have not transacted on your account in sometime
•	 If you changed address or marital status
•	 If your Passport or Driving License expired

Membership Committee Members: 
Colm O’Looney, Rita Butterly and Nike Olumide
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Report of the Audit, Risk & Compliance Committee 
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

The responsibilities of the Audit, Risk & Compliance Committee (ARC) include overseeing 
the Internal and External Audit, Financial Reporting and the Risk Management functions. 

Internal Audit 
Finglas Credit Union Limited outsource the Internal Audit function to an independent 
third party (Moore Ireland) who provide oversight of our Risk Management Framework, by 
evaluating its effectiveness and make recommendations to improve our internal controls 
and governance processes.  Moore Ireland and the ARC Committee develop a plan which is 
approved by the Board annually setting out a range of specific audits to be carried out each 
quarter.  The Internal Auditor reports to the ARC Committee quarterly on the findings of 
these reports which in turn is then reported to the Board.  There were no significant issues 
of concern raised throughout the year.

Risk Management
As outlined in Section 76B of the Credit Union and Co-Operation with Overseas Regulators 
Act, the Credit Union must develop, implement, document and maintain a risk management 
system with such governance arrangements and systems and controls to allow it to identify, 
assess, measure, monitor, report and manage the risks to which it is, or might reasonably be, 
exposed.  The Committee oversees and advises the Board of Directors on the Credit Union’s 
risk management policy and framework, including assessing the appropriateness of the risk 
management system.  The risk management system is firmly established and playing an 
active part in the delivery of our operational and strategic objectives.  The Committee met 
with the Risk Management Officer (Whelan Dowling & Associates) during the year to review 
its regular reports and the operation of the risk management system.  We are satisfied that 
all known risks are being properly identified and logged.  We are also satisfied appropriate 
risk mitigation actions were logged and actioned by management. 

Compliance Management
The Committee also met the Compliance Officer (again, Whelan Dowling & Associates) and 
our Anti Money Laundering Officer (MLRO) during the year.  Quarterly reports were received 
from our Compliance Officer and monthly reports from our MLRO.  We are satisfied that 
the work undertaken was comprehensive and no significant issues arose from this work.  
Any queries raised were fully and comprehensively answered.  We are satisfied that the 
Credit Union has complied with all requirements in these areas.  We would like to thank the 
management and staff for their co-operation with the Audit, Risk & Compliance Committee 
throughout the year.

Audit, Risk & Compliance Committee Members: 
Christopher Manning, Paul O’Brien and John Kavanagh  

Report of the Investment Committee
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

The role of the Investment Committee is to oversee the investment portfolio of the credit 
union.

During the year, the Investment Committee met at least monthly to review the performance 
of its investments and to investigate avenues for any new placements.  The Committee also 
met with the credit union’s professional advisors on a quarterly basis to review the portfolio 
and to consider any new investment products suitably aligned to our investment strategy. 

The Committee ensures that the credit union adheres to all Central Bank guidelines in 
relation to investments and it presented monthly reports to the Board. 

The significant growth in the loan book meant that the investment portfolio remained static 
with that of 30th September 2024.  Investment portfolio was €62m and members savings 
increasing by €2.1m.  Higher interest rates were achieved on new investment placements 
during the year.  However, interest rates are now softening again which will potentially 
reduce investment returns over the coming years.  In addition, due to the increase in the 
maturity profile of the loan book and longer-term loans, we are required to hold more funds 
as liquid (available within 3 months).  This meant that we were required to hold more of the 
portfolio in short-term deposits.

The focus over the coming year will continue to be on managing our liquidity and getting 
the best return on our investment portfolio. 

Investment Committee Members: 
Christopher Manning, David Caplice and Michelle Dwyer  
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Report of the Environmental, Social & Governance 
Committee
for the financial year ended 30th September 2025

The ESG Committee was thrilled to launch the Community Fund in February 2025, and we 
are proud to say it has been a resounding success in its first eight months.  To date, we have 
disbursed over €14,000 to local clubs and initiatives.

This achievement reflects our deep and ongoing commitment to supporting the Finglas 
community. We have had the privilege of backing a diverse range of projects — from family 
fun days and retirement clubs to school gardens and sports teams, including basketball and 
football jerseys.

We take great pride in being able to support such a broad spectrum of organisations and 
individuals, ensuring people of all ages, backgrounds and affiliations across Finglas feel the 
positive impact of our fund.

We look forward to another fantastic year of collaboration with all our clubs and community 
partners!

Here are some of the successful applicants: 

In addition to the Community Fund, we continued our commitment to supporting the 
community through several key initiatives in 2025:

•	 Student bursaries: Three third-level students were each awarded a bursary of €1,000. 
The recipients were Seamus Mac Dubhghlais, Chloe Delaney and Fia Fagan.

•	 St. Vincent de Paul support: Donations of €500 each were made to six individual local 
St. Vincent de Paul conferences within our common bond area.

•	 Primary school engagement: We supported local primary schools by organising art 
competitions and table quizzes, encouraging creativity and learning among young 
students.

•	 International support: We were again proud to support the International Development 
Foundation of the Irish League of Credit Unions with a €5,000 donation this year, 
contributing to the global credit union movement and community development abroad.

Environmental, Social and Governance Committee Members: 
Egle Frioukh, Colm O’Looney, Rita Butterly, Daniel Gilgunn, David Caplice, Michelle Dwyer 
and Brian O’Reilly 

You can now apply for & 
drawdown a loan from 

your mobile phone

www.finglascu.ie/mobile-app

New 
Green 
Personal 
Loans

Loan over 
10 years

Repayments 
per week

Interest Rate Total 
Interest

Total amount 
repayable

€10,000 €27.56  7.7% (7.98% APR) €4,327.55 €14,327.55

All loans Subject to Approval. T&Cs Apply. Maximum term 10 years, maximum amount €75,000. 

WARNING: if you do not meet the repayments on your loan, your account will go into arrears. This 
may affect your credit rating which may limit your ability to access credit in the future. Finglas 
Credit Union Ltd. is regulated by the Central Bank of Ireland

Finglas Credit Union Limited is regulated by the Central Bank of Ireland.

7.7% 
7.98% 
APR

Solar 
Panels

Home 
Insulation

Double & 
Triple Glazing

Heat 
Pumps

Electric 
Vehicles

Finglas CU Green Loan Flyer A5.indd   1Finglas CU Green Loan Flyer A5.indd   1 15/11/2023   15:0815/11/2023   15:08

•	 Beneavin De La Salle 
•	 Coláiste Eoin 
•	 Erin’s Isle GAA Club
•	 Extern Ireland
•	 Finglas Celtic FC
•	 Finglas Men’s Shed
•	 Finglas Tidy Towns

•	 Finglas West Active Retirement 
•	 Glasnaion FC
•	 St Canice’s Indoor Bowling Club 
•	 St Kevin’s National School 
•	 Tolka Rovers AFC
•	 Wednesday Morning Sister Shed
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FINGLAS CREDIT UNION
Seamus Ennis Road

Phone: 01 8343193 www.�inglascu.ie
All loans Subject to Approval. T&Cs Apply. Minimum loan €5,000 - €40,000 Maximum. WARNING: if you do not meet the repayments on your loan, your account will go into arrears.

This may affect your credit ratingwhich may limit your ability to access credit in the future. Finglas CreditUnion Ltd. is regulated by the Central Bank of Ireland

6.75%
6.98% APR

EXAMPLE
€10,000 repayments over 5 years
Repayments of €45.32 per week

Interest rate 6.75%
Total amount repayable €11,782.46

Total interest €1,782.46
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10  DUBLIN GAZETTE  20 February 2025

IARRATAIS CHORRTHRÁDÁLA 2025
Fáiltíonn Comhairle Contae Fhine Gall roimh iarratais ó 
thrádálaithe leasmhara ar Láithreacha Corrthrádála don 
tréimhse 1ú Márta 2025 – 28ú Feabhra 2026.
Tá Limistéir Chorrthrádála ainmnithe faoi na Fodhlíthe 
um Chorrthrádáil 2021 a cheadaíonn earraí sonraithe a 
dhíol ag áit (lena n-áirítear bóthar poiblí) a bhfuil rochtain 
ag an bpobal uirthi agus aon áit eile atá ina Limistéar 
Corrthrádála ainmnithe. 
Clúdaíonn na Fodhlíthe um Chorrthrádáil rialú, rialáil, 
maoirseacht agus riarachán na corrthrádála i gceantar 
Fhine Gall.
Is féidir sonraí iomlána, lena n-áirítear an Fhoirm Iarratais 
Corrthrádála, liosta de láithreacha atá ar fáil faoi láthair, 
táillí, agus na Fodhlíthe um Chorrthrádáil 2021 a fháil ag 
www.fingal.ie/casual-trading
Is é an dáta deiridh chun Iarratais a fháil ná Dé Céadaoin 
an 26ú Feabhra 2025 ag 4in.
Féadfar na táillí le haghaidh gach láthair chorrthrádála a 
fheiceáil sna Fodhlíthe um Chorrthrádáil. Ba chóir iarratais 
chomhlánaithe a chur chuig Casualtrading@fingal.ie nó a 
chur tríd an bpost chuig Corrthrádáil, An Roinn Oibríochtaí, 
Comhairle Contae Fhine Gall, Bóthar an Gharráin,  
Baile Bhlainséir, Baile Átha Cliath 15.

CASUAL TRADING  
APPLICATIONS 2025
Fingal County Council invites applications from interested 
traders for unoccupied Casual Trading Pitches for the 
period 1st March 2025 – 28th February 2026.
Casual Trading Areas are designated under the Casual 
Trading Bye-laws 2021 which allows for the sale of 
specified goods at a place (including a public road) to 
which the public have access as of right and any other 
place that is a designated Casual Trading Area. 
The Casual Trading Bye-laws cover the control, regulation, 
supervision and administration of casual trading in the 
Fingal area.
Full details, including the Casual Trading Application  
form, list of currently available pitches, fees, and the 
Casual Trading Bye-Laws 2021 may be found at  
www.fingal.ie/casual-trading
The closing date for receipt of Applications is Wednesday 
the 26th February 2025 at 4pm.
The fees for each pitch are viewable within the Casual 
Trading By-Laws. Completed applications should be sent 
either to Casualtrading@fingal.ie or by post to Casual 
Trading Operations Department, Fingal County Council, 
Grove Road, Blanchardstown, Dublin 15.

Finglas Credit Union was delighted by the outstanding performance of three local 
primary schools who took part in the recent  Schools Credit  Union Quiz. There was a 
definite air of excitement as the annual competition got underway. The theme of the 
2025 Credit Union School Quiz was ‘For Knowledge Seekers.  These talented teams from 
St Canices BNS, St Cancies GNS and St. Fergals BNS, displayed exceptional knowledge 
and teamwork  as they  were quizzed on a range of topics including geography, history, 
music, literature and sport. The winning teams from this stage will move on to stage 2 - 
Chapter Level, which will be held at the Finglas CU offices on March 7, with the ultimate 
aim of reaching the national final. 
Finglas Credit Union would like to thank the students and teachers, they are a credit to 
their community.

Finglas students take on 
Schools Credit Union Quiz

Winners  Under 13`s - St. Canice BNS - Harrison Fox Elliott Cullen Jaxson Brown 
Scott Cawley

Winners of  Under 11's - St Canice BNS  Alfie De Pree, Matthew Sauka Dempsey, Ryan Tyrrell and Ernest Filipiak

Runners up Under 11's - St Canices BNS -  Rian Fox, Olly Mc Carthy, Josh Mc Carthy and 
Zack Casey

Runners up of Under 13's - St Canices BNS - Cian Keogh, Mc Auley Liam Caro, Kubala, 
Sam Phelan and Louie Smith

CEO  David Caplice, Marketing Officer,  Brian O'Reilly Secretary - John P. O Brien Vice 
Chair - Colm O Looney
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IARRATAIS CHORRTHRÁDÁLA 2025
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tréimhse 1ú Márta 2025 – 28ú Feabhra 2026.
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LOANS
Members get FREE Life Cover with Finglas Credit 
Union loans.

DEATH BENEFIT COVER
Members can avail of subsidised Life Cover of €1,950 
for only €2.00 per month.

LIFE SAVINGS
Members` savings (share accounts) may receive an 
additional lump sum in the event of death. The amount 
will depend on member`s age and the lowest balances 
held within their account.

The above benefits are subject to review and terms & 
conditions apply.

Please ask our staff how these benefits apply to YOU.


